750 First §t. NE  Ste. 900 « Washington, 0.G. 20002 Office: 202-384-1520 - Wehsite: www.wmsc.gov

WMSC Commissioner Brief: W-0216 — Collision — Anacostia Station — December 11, 2022
Prepared for Washington Metrorail Safety Commission meeting on April 11, 2023
Safety event summary:

A Green Line train toward Branch Avenue Station struck and killed a rider who had deliberately placed themselves in

the path of that train as the train entered Anacostia Station on December 11, 2022 at 7:36 a.m.

The Train Operator properly reported the collision and Metrorail dispatched personnel including Metro Transit Police.
Third rail power was de-energized.

During the response, Metrorail personnel experienced radio communications issues that affected the overall response

and emergency management but did not contribute to the outcome for the person struck by the train.

These communications issues impeded communications to personnel in the field for items such as confirming that third

rail power had been de-energized.

Probable Cause:

The probable cause of this event was a person placing themselves in the path of a train.
Corrective Actions:

Examples of other related open CAPs include

e In development:
= C-0217 addressing that Metrorail personnel are not effectively communicating, responding to and
identifying issues related to trouble calls pertaining to communications systems (Expected
completion date May 2025).
e Ongoing:
=  (C-0180 addressing that Metrorail does not assess and communicate radio system outages to Metro

Transit Police Department officers (Expected completion date April 2023).
WMSC staff observations:

The report of no trouble found despite the documented issues in this case is another example of the need for Metrorail
to implement CAP C-0217, and supports the WMSC'’s finding issued on September 29, 2022, as part of the WMSC’s

communications system audit.



Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
Department of Safety (SAFE)
Office of Safety Investigations (OSI)

FINAL REPORT OF INVESTIGATION A&l E22804

Date of Event:

December 11, 2022

Type of Event: A-3 Collision
Incident Time: 07:36 hours
Location: Anacostia Station

Time and How received by SAFE:

07:37 hours — Mission Assurance Coordinator (MAC)

WMSC Notification Time:

09:08 hours

Responding Safety Officers:

WMATA: Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP)
WMSC: None

Other: Metro Transit Police Department (MTPD),
District of Columbia Fire and Emergency Medical
Services Department (DCFEMS)

Rail Vehicle: Train ID 506
L7256/57 X 7496/97 X 7144/45 X 7503/02T
Injuries: One (1) fatality
Damage: None
SMS I/A Incident Number: 20221211#104803MX

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours
Final Report — A-3 Collision
E22804

Page 1

Drafted By: SAFE 711 —02/07/2023
Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —02/12/2023




Anacostia Station — A-3 Collision

December 11, 2022
Table of Contents

Abbreviations and Acronyms 3
Executive Summary 4
Incident Site 4
Field Sketch/Schematics 5
Purpose and Scope 5
Investigative Methods S
Investigation 6
Chronological Event Timeline 7
Office of Systems Maintenance, Office of Radio Communications (COMR) 9
Office of the Vehicle Program Services (CENV) 9
Weather 11
Human Factors 11
Evidence of Fatigue 11
Fatigue Risk 12
Post-Incident Toxicology Testing 12
Work History 12
Findings 12
Immediate Mitigation to Prevent Recurrence 12
Probable Cause Statement 12
Recommended Corrective Actions 12
Appendices 13
Appendix A — Interview Summary 13
Appendix B — Employee Statement 14
Appendix C — Training and Certification 16
Appendix D — Incident Report 18
Appendix E - Root Cause Analysis 22

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 2

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Abbreviations and Acronyms

ARS Audio Recording System

CAP Corrective Action Plan

CCTV Closed-Circuit Television

DCFEMS District of Columbia Fire and Emergency Medical Services
MAC Mission Assurance Coordinator

MSRPH Metrorail Safety Rules and Procedures Handbook
MTPD Metro Transit Police Department

NOAA National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
OEP Office of Emergency Preparedness

RTRA Office of Rail Transportation

ROCC Rail Operations Control Center

SAFE Department of Safety

SMS Safety Measurement System

WMATA Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
WMSC Washington Metrorail Safety Commission

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 3

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
Department of Safety — Office of Safety Investigations

Executive Summary
*Note that all times listed are approximate and may contain minor variations due to differences between
systems of record.*

On December 11, 2022, at 07:36 hours, the Train Operator of Train ID 506 (L7256/57 X 7496/97
X 7144/45 X 7503/02T) notified the Rail Operations Control Center (ROCC) that a customer
leaped in front of the train at Anacostia Station, track 2. The Train Operator reported that the train
struck a person within the platform limits. At 07:37 hours, the Train Operator reported two cars
were within the station's platform limits.

At 07:38 hours, the Button Rail Traffic Controller (RTC) advised the Metro Transit Police
Department (MTPD) of the incident. At 07:39 hours, an MTPD Dispatcher directed multiple MTPD
units to Anacostia Station in response to the event.

At 07:42 hours, MTPD Digital Video Evident Unit (DVEU) reviewed video footage and advised
that the customer intentionally placed themselves in front of Train ID 506 at Anacostia Station. At
07:44 hours, MTPD units reported that they were on scene attempting to locate the victim

At 07:48 hours, the Mission Assurance Coordinator (MAC) advised MTPD that power was de-
energized on track 2. At 07:51 hours, MTPD inquired if the MAC was receiving radio
communications and requested confirmation that Bus and Rail Supervisors were en route to the
location, which was confirmed. The MAC advised the Office of Emergency Preparedness (OEP)
On-Call Personnel of communication issues and advised power was de-energized on track 2 and
that Train ID 506 was offloaded.

At 07:52 hours, MTPD located the customer under the second car of the train. MTPD could not
determine if the victim had signs of life at that time. At 07:57 hours, District of Columbia Fire and
Emergency Medical Services Department (DCFEMS) arrived and pronounced the customer
deceased. Recovery efforts were then initiated.

The Office of Rail Transportation (RTRA) removed the Train Operator from service for post-
incident toxicology testing, per Standard Operating Procedure 102-1, Removing an Employee
from Service. The incident train was removed from service for post-incident investigative efforts.
The probable cause of this event was a person's action to place themselves on the roadway for
unknown reasons, which resulted in their death. There were no significant findings of deficiency
with the vehicle, infrastructure or human factors related to this event.

Incident Site

Anacostia Station, track 2.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 4

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Field Sketch/Schematics

hDo+wonN
WHND =

émawuw-o

Iamwom—-
]
[11]

$>114 ool

AW+ D=
AW+ ND=

Track 1

0@+mm-%!

o+ won

b= tnND
OO0+~ =

**Note: Sketch not to scale. Arrow indicates the direction of travel.

Purpose and Scope

The purpose of this accident investigation and candid self-evaluation is to collect and analyze
available facts, determine the probable cause(s) of the incident, identify contributing factors, and
make recommendations to prevent a recurrence.

Investigative Methods

Upon receiving notification of the Collision event on December 11, 2022, SAFE team members
worked with relevant Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA) subject matter
experts to review the incident's facts and data.

The investigative methodologies included the following:
e Physical Site Assessment

e Documentation Review — Collection of relevant work history information and process
documentation contained in WMATA systems of record. These records include:
e Metrorail Safety Rules and Procedures Handbook (MSRPH)
¢ National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration (NOAA)
¢ Rail Operations Control Center (ROCC) Incident Report
e Maximo Data

¢ System Data Recording Review — Collection of information contained in Metro Data
Recording Systems. This data includes:

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours
Final Report — A-3 Collision
E22804

Page 5

Drafted By: SAFE 711 -02/07/2023
Reviewed By: SAFE 71 —02/13/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




e ARS (Audio Recording System) playback [Radio and Landline Communications]

e The Office of Chief Mechanical Officer (CMOR) Incident Investigation Team (lIT)
Vehicle Monitoring and Diagnostic System (VMDS)

o Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)

Investigation

On December 11, 2022, at 07:36 hours, the Train Operator of Train ID 506 (L7256/57 X 7496/97
X 7144/45 X 7503/02T) reported to ROCC that a customer leaped in front of the train at Anacostia
Station, track 2. The Train Operator reported the train had struck a customer within the platform
limits.

The Audio Recording System (ARS) playback revealed that at 07:37 hours, the Train Operator
reported two cars were within the platform limits within the station. At 07:38 hours, the Button RTC
advised MTPD of the incident. At approximately 07:39 hours, an MTPD Dispatcher directed
multiple MTPD units to Anacostia Station in response to the event.

At 07:42 hours, MTPD DVEU reviewed video footage and advised that the customer intentionally
placed themselves in front of Train ID 506 at Anacostia Station. At 07:44 hours, MTPD units
advised that they were on scene attempting to locate the victim. At 07:48 hours, the MAC advised
MTPD that power was de-energized on track 2. At 7:57 hours, the District of Columbia Fire and
Emergency Medical Services Department (DCFEMS) arrived at the location to assist.

After reviewing the Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV), it was revealed that an unidentified
individual was pacing along the platform minutes before Train ID 506 entered the Anacostia
Station, and intentionally leaped onto the roadway in front of the train.

At 07:51 hours, MTPD inquired if the MAC was receiving radio communications and requested
confirmation that Bus and Rail Supervisors were en route to the location, which was confirmed.
The MAC advised the OEP On-Call Personnel of communication issues and reported that power
was de-energized on track 2 and that Train ID 506 was offloaded.

At 07:52 hours, MTPD located the customer under the second car of the consist. MTPD could not
determine if the victim had signs of life at that time. At 07:57 hours, DCFEMS arrived and
pronounced the customer deceased; recovery efforts were initiated.

At 08:01 hours, the SAFE On-Call Director contacted the MAC and requested additional
information and circumstances surrounding the event. At 09:08 hours, the MAC notified the
Washington Metrorail Safety Commission (WMSC) via telephone about the incident.

At 09:13 hours, the MAC advised the On-Call Director that Train ID 506 was moved, the customer
was recovered and pronounced deceased. The Train Operator was interviewed by an MTPD
Officer and provided a statement.

The Office of Vehicle Program Services (CENV) performed a download and analysis of the
incident car data and determined the following:

“CENV downloaded and finalized the Event Recorder (ER) Data Analysis and VMDS data review.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 6

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Train ID 506 consist L7256 X 7496 X 7144 X 7502T, was traveling from Navy Yard Station on
track two (outbound) in route to Anacostia Station.

At 07:36:11, the train passed over ATP markers F2F8 (front of the lead car R7256 at 1,125 feet
from the center of the platform) at 49.79 mph in coast mode towards Anacostia Station (track 2).
At 07:36:23, the train was at 32 mph, decelerating with the master controller in brake position B1
to B3 approaching the platform at 398 feet from the center of the platform. At 07:36:24, the
emergency brake was applied via master controller, and the road horn blasted two times. The
train was at 31 mph, rapidly deaccelerated in emergency, while the front of car R7256 was 367
feet from the center of the platform. At 07:36:33, the train came to a full stop 200 feet from the
center of the platform. The master controller remained in emergency position and the brake pipe
dumped with full brake service indication. The VMDS data log was reviewed, and no brake faults
were reported during the incident time.”

Chronological Event Timeline

A review of ARS playback, i.e., phone and radio communications, revealed the following timeline:
Time Description

07:36:43 hours | Train ID 506: Train Operator of Train ID 506 reported "Emergency,

Emergency, Emergency" and that a customer jumped in front of their train

on track 2 of Anacostia Station. [Radio Ops 3]

Radio RTC: Advised the Train Operator to stop Train ID 506 and determine
how many Train Cars were within the platform limits. [Radio Ops 3]
07:37:08 hours | Train ID 506: Train Operator Train reported they had two cars within the
platform limits. The Radio RTC acknowledged and advised the Train
Operator to place the handbrake on. [Radio Ops 3]

Train ID 506: The Operator advised Central they were not comfortable
checking for signs of life after the Radio RTC inquired if they were able to
do so. [Radio Ops 3]

07:37:14 hours | Button RTC: Made notifications to required personnel about the event at
Anacostia Station. [Phone ROCC Y/G 1]

07:38:29 hours | Button RTC: Advised MTPD Dispatch of the incident. [Phone ROCC Y/G 1]

07:39:29 hours | MTPD: Dispatcher directed multiple MTPD units to Anacostia
Station. [Radio MTPD 1X]
07:40:01 hours | Third Rail power de-energized. [RTRA Report]

07:42:14 hours | MTPD: MTPD reviewed camera footage and advised that the customer had
intentionally placed themselves in-front of Train ID 506 at Anacostia
Station. [Radio MTPD 1X]

07:42:30 hours | MAC: Advised OEP On-Call of the incident. The OEP On-Call stated they
were en route to the scene. [Phone ROCC ASST PWR SUP]

07:44:41 hours | MTPD: MTPD Officer advised they were on scene and attempting to locate
the injured customer. [Radio MTPD1X]

07:46:00 hours | MTPD: MTPD attempted to contact the MAC, however, inaudible. [Radio

MTPD 1X]
Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 7
Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023

E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




07:47:02 hours

MTPD: MAC advised MTPD Dispatcher that they were not able to contact
units on scene via radio. [Phone SOCC Console 5E]

07:48:31 hours

MAC: Advised power was de-energized on track 2 and was acknowledged
by the MTPD Dispatcher. MAC asked if track 1 was required to be de-
energizing, but MTPD did not respond. [Radio MTPD 1X]

07:51:26 hours

MTPD: MTPD asked the MAC if they had received the radio traffic and
could confirm if bus and rail supervisors were en route to the location. The
MTPD Dispatcher advised the MAC on receiving radio traffic and further
stated that bus and rail supervisors were en route. [Radio MTPD 1X]

07:51:58 hours

MAC: Advised OEP On-Call of communications issues and advised power
was de-energized track 2, Train offloaded. [Phone ROCC ASST PWR SUP
1]

07:52:25 hours

MTPD: MTPD Officer reported locating the customer under the second car
of the consist. MTPD Officer advised that they were uncertain of signs of
life for the victim. [Radio MTPD 1X]

07:53:25 hours

MTPD: MTPD officer reported locating the customer under the second car.
MTPD was uncertain of signs of life. [Radio MTPD 1X]

07:56:05 hours

MTPD: MTPD Dispatcher requested the DC Chief Medical Examiner's
Office to send a Medical Examiner for a fatality from the collision
event. [Phone SOCC Console 5E]

07:57:03 hours

DCFEMS arrived to the location. [RTRA Report]

07:57:41 hours

MAC: Advised the On-Call Director of the incident. [ROCC ASST PWR
SUP 1]

08:21:12 hours

MAC: OEP contacted the MAC and had discussions regarding EAP
(Employee Assistance Program). [ROCC ASST PWR SUP 1]

09:06:39 hours

On-Call Director called the MAC and inquired about "where are we at with
notification." The On-Call Director asked if the MAC had contacted WMSC.
[ROCC ASST PWR SUP 1]

09:08:31 hours

MAC: Made notification to the WMSC of the incident at Anacostia Station.
[ROCC ASST PWR SUP 1]

09:13:42 hours

MAC advised the On-Call Director that the train was moved, and the body
had been recovered. The victim was pronounced deceased. [ROCC ASST
PWR SUP 1]

10:27:02 hours

Track 1 opened for service single tracking. [RTRA Report]

11:17:10 hours

Third rail power was energized on Track 2. [RTRA Report]

**Note: Times above may vary from other systems' timelines based on clock settings and reporting
sources.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours
Final Report — A-3 Collision
E22804

Drafted By: SAFE 711 -02/07/2023 | Page8

Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —02/12/2023




Advanced Information Management System (AIMS)

Anacostia
(FI | IN| ST
A

. -
-

Figure 1 - AIMS Train ID 506 located at Anacostia Station at 07:36 hours.
Office of Systems Maintenance, Office of Radio Communications (COMR)

The Office of Radio Communications conducted comprehensive radio checks (TX/RX) at
Anacostia Station on tracks one and two. No trouble was found.

Office of the Vehicle Program Services (CENV)
Adopted from CMO-IIT report:

“The Office of Vehicle Program Services (CENV) performed a download and analysis of the
incident car data and determined the following outlined in the time of events below:

e Train ID # 506 consist L7256 X 7496 X 7144X X 7502T was traveling from Navy Yard
Station on track 2 (outbound) en route to Anacostia Station.

e 7:36:11 hours Train ID 506 traveled over Automatic Train Protection (ATP) markers F2F8
(front of the lead car R7256 at 1,125 feet from center of the platform) at 49.79 mph in coast
mode towards Anacostia Station, track 2.

e 7:36:23 Train ID 506 at 32 mph, decelerating with the master controller in brake position
B1 to B3 approaching the platform at 398 feet from the center of the platform.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 9

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 —02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




e 7:36:24 hours emergency brake is applied, and the road horn blasted two times. Train ID
506 at 31 mph, rapidly decelerating in emergency mode, front of the car R7256 at
approximately 367 ft from the center of the platform.

e 7:36:33 hours Train ID 506 full stop at 200 feet from the platform's center (before reaching
the center of the platform). The master controller remained in emergency position, the
brake pipe was dumped, and the full brake service indicated.

The EMR braking was performed as indicated by the specifications. The Vehicle Monitoring and
Diagnostic System (VMDS) data logged was reviewed, and no brake faults were reported during
the incident.

The VMDS data log was reviewed, and no brake faults were reported during the incident time.”

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 10

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




AutoSave @ 0) [E] ©) ~ = LOG_7256_VMDS_MAIN_FAULT_2022-12-12_13-58-34.csv - Excel
“ Home Insert Draw Page Layout Formulas i.ﬂ Review Developer Help SOLIDWORKS PDM Acrobat
— ™ Queries & Connections e B Al 1 S Clear = 1 = 3
E @ o - Mg~ GEE B = B
From Table/ Recent  Existing Refresh Stodks seography [3) | 2] Sot NN =" P Tetto Flash Remove  Dats  Consolidate Manage
Data~ Ted/CSV Web  Range Sources Connections | Allv A Y@Advanced | Columns Fill Duplicates Validation ~ Data Model
Get & Transform Data Queries & Connections Data Types Sort & Filter Data Tools
16116 fi
A F > H ) N l
7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 6:31:53 EVENT EVT001 CONTROL LOCK KEY ON 3 505 '725672567257749774967144714575037502'
72 * VMDS * MAIN v 12/11/20.7 7:36:-T BRAKE ~ BRKO014 v  BIE: MC HANDLE 12 5 ¥ | '72567256725774977496714471457503750: -
137 7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:24 BRAKE BRKO14  BIE: MC HANDLE 1 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502"
8 7257 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:27 PROPULSION PRPO03  NO DYNAMIC BRAKE 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502"
139 7257 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:27 PROPULSION PRPO0I  NO DYNAMIC BRAKE 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502'
140 7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:27 PROPULSION PRPO0S  NO DYNAMIC BRAKE 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502'
4 7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:27 PROPULSION PRPO09  NO DYNAMIC BRAKE 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502'
14 7257 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:30 PROPULSION PRPO0S NO DYNAMIC BRAKE Reset 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502"
7257 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:30 PROPULSION PRPO09 NO DYNAMIC BRAKE Reset 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502"
144 7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:30 PROPULSION PRPO0Y  NO DYNAMIC BRAKE Reset 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502'
145 7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:36:30 PROPULSION PRPO09 NO DYNAMIC BRAKE Reset 2 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502"
146 7256 VMDS MAIN 12/11/2022 7:38:00 EVENT EVT051 LOAD SHEDDING STAGE A 3 506 '725672567257749774967144714575037502"
147 |Car# Subsystem Code Location Code Date (Local) Time (Local) Equipment Event Cod Event Description Set/Reset FaultLevel Train ID Train Consist Configuration
143 |LOG 7256 VMDS 13:58:34

Interview Findings

As part of the investigation launched into the event, SAFE attempted to interview the Train
Operator; however, they were on leave as a result of this event. A review of their written statement
was conducted.

Train Operator

e Train Operator of Train ID 506 was not available for an interview and was on leave after
the traumatic event.

e Train Operator did make statements to responding MTPD officers and provided a written
statement to RTRA.

¢ Inthe written statement, Train Operator indicated that upon entering the Anacostia Station,
an individual jumped from the platform in front of the train.

e Train Operator stopped the consist, notified ROCC of the incident and assisted customers
in disembarking the train.

Weather

On December 11, 2022, at the time of the incident, NOAA recorded the temperature as 40° F,
with clear skies. The weather was not a contributing factor in this event (Weather source: NOAA)
— Location: Washington, DC.)

Human Factors

Evidence of Fatigue

Conditions were evaluated at the time of the incident to distinguish whether evidence of fatigue
was present. The Train Operator reported feeling fully alert at the time of the incident. Reference
is made to Appendix D. The Train Operator reported experiencing no symptoms of fatigue in the
time leading up to the incident.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours
Final Report — A-3 Collision
E22804

Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 |Page 11

Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —02/12/2023




Fatigue Risk

The incident data was evaluated for fatigue risk factors for the Train Operator. Risk factors for
fatigue were not present for the Train Operator. Since fatigue evidence and risk factors were
absent, the biomathematical fatigue modeling application (SAFTE-FAST Web SFC) was not
applied.

Post-Incident Toxicology Testing

WMATA's Drug and Alcohol Program determined that the Train Operator complied with the Drug
and Alcohol Policy and Testing Program 7.7.3/6.

Work History

The Train Operator has not had any safety violations in the last three years. The 30-Day work
history did not reflect any indications of fatigue risk.

Findings

o The train entered the station while in a braking mode and below the maximum allowed
speed of 40 mph.

e The Train Operator took immediate action to decelerate the train upon observing the
person in the roadway.

e The event was due to a person's action to place themselves on the roadway for unknown
reasons, which resulted in their death.

e Issues with radio communications experienced.

Immediate Mitigation to Prevent Recurrence

e The Train Operator was removed from service during the initial investigation.

e Train ID 506 was removed from service for inspection.

e Emergency Response Team (ERT) inspected the tracks for any hazards before restoring
revenue service; none were observed.

Probable Cause Statement

The probable cause of this event was a person's action to place themselves on the roadway for
unknown reasons, resulting in their death. There were no significant findings of deficiency with
the vehicle, infrastructure or human factors related to this event.

Recommended Corrective Actions

There were no significant findings of deficiency with the vehicle or human factors or the
emergency response. No Corrective Actions are recommended.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 = 02/07/2023 Page 12

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Appendices

Appendix A — Interview Summary
The narrative below summarizes the written statements made by the personnel involved. As such,
times and details may conflict with the data contained in systems of record.

The Train Operator of Train ID 506 was not available for an interview and was on leave due to
the traumatic event. The Train Operator did make statements to responding MTPD officers and
provided a written statement to RTRA (Please see Appendix B). In the statement, the Train
Operator reported that upon entering Anacostia Station, an individual jumped from the platform in
front of the train. The Train Operator stopped the consist, notified ROCC of the incident, and
assisted the customers in disembarking the train.

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 13

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Appendix B — Employee Statement

m Witness or Employee Statement Form TOBE COMPLETID AND

Washingten Metrapatitan Ares Transit Authrtty  DISTRIBUTIO WITHIN 24 MOURS

Turn Over to Complete Employee and Injury Information -

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours
Final Report — A-3 Collision
E22804

Drafted By: SAFE 711-02/07/2023 |Page 14

Reviewed By: SAFE 71 —02/13/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 15

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Appendix C — Training and Certification

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 —02/07/2023 Page 16

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 = 02/07/2023 Page 17

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Appendix D - Incident Report

Washington Meftropolitan Area Transit Authority

Incident Number

20221211#104803M¥
OVERVIEW
Department RTRA RSTO Greenbelt
Incident Date 12/11/2022 0737 AM

Incident Report Date

Maximo #

Was anyone transported from

the scene for medical
attention?

Was the facility or vehicle

evacuated as a result of the

incident?

Incident Type
Incident Description
People Impact
Asset Impact
Prefarred Phone
Response Level

Recommended Response

DETAILS

Environmental Factors
Immediate Mitigation
Response

Lighting

Light Conditions
Waeather

Location Information

Rail Station/Yard
Mezzanine or Other Asset
Address/Nearby Address
Region

State

Latitude

Longitude

OCC Information

12M11/2022 05:43 AM
8639817
Mo

Yas

Rail Vehice Struck Person on Track

Customer struck by a train., 000, FO6, PUB, JUMP, 506
Fatalities or life threatening injuries.

Aszsat temporarily removed from service.
301-955-2029

Lewel 1

C3 0 will identify team to include subject matter exparts, line organization,
safety and a facilitator. Team must dedicate 100% of their time for 72 hours
in the initial fact finding, doecument collaction and initial analysis.

MiA

Lights On
Artificial Lighting
Clear

AMACOSTIA STATION

ANACOSTIA, 3OUTH MEZZANINE (1046)
1101 HOWARD ROAD SE
WASHINGTOM

(b

38.86324305

-76.99519563

Page 18

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours
Final Report — A-3 Collision
E22804

Drafted By: SAFE 711 —02/07/2023
Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
Approved By: SAFE 71 —02/12/2023




Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 19

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 — 02/07/2023 Page 20

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 = 02/07/2023 Page 21

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71 — 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




Appendix E - Root Cause Analysis

Train colision with Customer entered the Customer's Customer's action of Customer's intenional harmful
Customer ﬁ roadway intentional action while Why an intenbional harmiul act ] 31 10 CRUSE injury 10 seif
v

the tran was enlening Why
platform ,

Root Cause Analysis WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY MQSI_

Pe o ety Paaguone

Incident Date: 12/11/2022 Time: 07:36 hours Drafted By: SAFE 711 = 02/07/2023 Page 22

Final Report — A-3 Collision Reviewed By: SAFE 71— 02/13/2023
E22804 Approved By: SAFE 71 - 02/12/2023




	W-0216 Collision at Anacostia Station – December 11, 2022 (E22804).pdf
	E22804 - 20221211 - Final Report - Collision - Anacostia Station.pdf



